Bank	overdrafts	 Base	rate	+	2.5%	margin;	Base	rate	+	2%;	Currency	lending	rate	+2.25%;	US	prime	rate	+	2.5%	margin
Bank	loans	and	other	borrowings	 Libor	+	2.5%;	Base	rate	+	1.75%	margin;	Euribor	+2.5%

  weighted  Weighted
  average  average
  effective  effective
  interest rate 2009 interest rate 2008
company % £’000 % £’000

Bank overdrafts 3.00 — 6.00  120
Bank loans and other borrowings 3.19 14,864 6.86 6,362
Loans from group undertakings 1.51 3,294 5.02 4,378

   18,158  10,860

Fixed rate  5,250  5,750
Floating rate  12,908  5,110

   18,158  10,860

The effect of the Company’s interest rate swaps is to classify £5.25 million (2008: £5.75 million) of floating rate borrowings as fixed rate in the above
table.

The Company’s floating rate financial liabilities bear interest determined as follows:

Bank overdrafts Base rate + 2.5% margin
Bank loans and other borrowings  Libor + 2.5%

Annual Report & Accounts 2009
Carr’s Milling Industries PLC 57

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

27  deRivAtives And otheR finAnciAl instRuments continued
sensitivity analysis
The impact of a decrease or increase in interest rates during the period would be as follows:

 2009 2008
  1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Impact on profit after taxation 347 (347) 160 (160)
Impact on total equity 347 (347) 160 (160)

This sensitivity analysis is not an indication of actual results, which may materially differ. For the purposes of this sensitivity analysis all other variables have
been held constant.

liquidity risk
The Group’s policy throughout the period has been to maintain a mix of short and medium term borrowings. Short-term flexibility is achieved by
overdraft facilities. In addition it is the Group’s policy to maintain committed undrawn facilities in order to provide flexibility in the management of the
Group’s liquidity.

The table below analyses the Group’s financial liabilities which will be settled on a net basis into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining